

No. 16-1446

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL
OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next friend and
duly appointed guardian of his sister,
MARIE CHARLES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM E. KUNTZ
MICHAEL H. HARMON
EARL E. GOOGE, JR.
SMITH HULSEY & BUSEY
225 Water Street
Suite 1800
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 359-7700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
BENJAMIN BEATON
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
KURT JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 5, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF | 1 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW REWRITES FEDERAL LAW | 1 |
| II. THE COURTS ARE SPLIT..... | 5 |
| III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION BELOW | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Baptist Health Richmond, Inc. v. Clouse</i> , 497 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. 2016)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dep't of Fin. & Prof'l Regulation v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).... | 6 |
| <i>Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... | 1 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... | 10, 11 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 42 U.S.C. §299b-21 | 1, 3, 6 |
| §299b-22(a)(2) | 3 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 8,112 (proposed 2008) | 5 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (2008)..... | 2, 3, 4 |
| STATE CONSTITUTION | |
| Fla. Const. art. X, §25(a)..... | 4, 5, 9 |
